

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 31

SECURITAS, INC.,

Respondent

And

CHARLES DUNAWAY, AND

WALTER LINARES

Charging Parties

**CASE NOS. 31-CA-072179, 31-
CA-072180, 31-CA-088081, AND
31-CA-088082**

**CHARGING PARTIES CHARLES DUNAWAY AND WALTER LINARES'
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE GERALD A. WACKNOV'S DECISION**

Dennis F. Moss
15300 Ventura Blvd. # 207
Sherman Oaks, CA 91403
Telephone: (310) 773-0323
Facsimile: (310) 861-0389
dennis@dennismosslaw.com

Ira Spiro
Spiro Law Corp.
11377 W. Olympic Blvd, 5th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90064
Telephone: (310) 235-2350
ira@spirolawcorp.com

Attorneys for Charging Parties

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	ii
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT GOT IT WRONG.....	2
B. THE ANALYSIS IN COURT DECISIONS REFERENCED IN THE APPENDIX TO SECURITAS' EXCEPTIONS BRIEF DO NOT UNDERMINE THE CORRECT ANALYSIS IN THE BOARD'S <i>HORTON</i> DECISION.....	6
<i>Morvant v. P.F. Chang's China Bistro, Inc.</i> 870 F. Supp.2d 831 (N.D. Cal. 2012) ..	7
<i>Richards v. Ernst & Young</i> (9 th Cir. 2013) 734 F.3d 871	10
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> 702 F.3d 1050 (8 th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young</i> (2d Cir. 2013) 726 F.3d 290	15
C. UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES DO NOT UNDERMINE THE BOARD'S <i>HORTON</i> ANALYSIS	15
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurants</i> 133 S.Ct. 2304 (2013)	17
<i>CompuCredit v. Greenwood</i> (2012) 132 S.Ct. 665,.....	19
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S.Ct 1740 (2011)	20
D. THIS CASE IS NOT ABOUT RULE 23.....	26
E. THE SUPPOSED "VOLUNTARINESS" OF THE CURRENT EMPLOYEE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT DOES NOT UNDERMINE CHARGING PARTIES' POSITION.	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc.</i> 2012 WL 549 5007	22
<i>American Express v. Italian Colors</i> (2013)133 S.Ct. 2304.....	15, 17-19
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 131 S.Ct. 1740.....	passim
<i>Bon Harbor Nursing & Rehab Ctr.</i> 348 NLRB 1062, 1073, 1078 (2006).....	28, 29
<i>Brady v. National Football League</i> (8 th Cir. 2011) 644 F.3d 661	2, 4
<i>Circuit City v. Adams</i> 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	25
<i>CompuCredit v. Greenwood</i> (2012) 132 S.Ct. 665, <i>Morvant, supra</i> at 845.....	10, 15
<i>D.R. Horton v. NLRB</i> (5 th Cir. 2013) 737 F.3d 344	2
<i>D.R. Horton, supra</i> , 357 NLRB No. 187, at 4-5	passim
<i>Delock v. Securitas Sec. Servs. USA</i> , 833 F.Supp.2d 784,787	12
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 30 Cal. Rptr.3d 76.....	21
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> (1978) 437 U.S. 556.....	2, 4, 7, 22
<i>Garner v. Teamsters</i> (1953) 346 U.S. 485,490-491.....	2, 4, 7
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 20	passim
<i>Harco Trucking, LLC</i> 344 NLRB 478 (2005)	4
<i>Ishikawa Gasket America, Inc.</i> 337 NLRB No. 29.....	28, 28
<i>J.H. Stone & Sons</i>	29
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. National Labor Relations Board</i> (1944) 321 U.S. 332	2, 7, 22, 28, 29
<i>Le Madri Restaurant</i> 331 NLRB 269, 275-276 (2000)	4
<i>Mandel Security Bureau, Inc.</i> 202 NLRB 117, 119 (1973).....	28
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> ,	
473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	3, 5, 9, 17
<i>Morvant v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> 870 F. Supp.2d 831	7, 9
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. City Disposal Systems, Inc.</i>	
(1984) 465 U.S. 822.....	2, 7
<i>National Licorice v. National Labor Relations Board</i>	
(1940) 209 U.S. 350.....	1, 7, 22, 27, 29
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> (1937) 310 U.S. 1, 33.....	4, 29
<i>NLRB v. Stone, supra</i> , 125 F.2d at 756.....	28, 29
<i>NLRB v. Superior Tanning Co.</i> 117 F.2d 881, 892 (7 th Cir. 1940)	28, 29
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> 702 F.3d (8 th Cir. 2013)	11-13

<i>Penn Plaza LLV v. Pyett</i> 556 U.S. 247(2009).....	25
<i>Richards v. Ernst & Young</i> (9 th Cir. 2013) 734 F.3d 871.....	10
<i>Saigon Gourmet</i> 353 NLRB 1063, 1084 (2009).....	4
<i>Sonic-Calabassas v. Moreno</i> 132 S.Ct 496 (2011)	25
<i>St. John’s Mercy Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> 436 F.3d 843, 846 (8 th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young</i> (2d Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>United Parcel Service</i> 252 NLRB 1015, 1018 (1980)	4
